Particulars Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2-4 years Total
Trade Payables  3,835.92 - -  3,835.92

52. Amount of contracts to be executed on capital account, not provided for  - ` 16.87 Lakhs (Previous year NIL).

53. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

31st March 2017 31st March 2016
Contingent Liabilities
a) Commercial Tax  67.70  174.88
b) Income Tax  -   535.35
c) Bank Guarantee/ Corporate Guarantee issue to Customer, supplier, Govt. agencies 2,561.88   1,699.40
d) Third party claim from disputes relating to contracts  2,055.85  1,157.78

4,685.43  3,567.41

38th ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

63

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31st  MARCH 2017  (Contd.)

54. CONTINGENT ASSETS

 (All amounts are in ` Lakh unless otherwise stated)

31st March 2017 31st March 2016
Contingent Assets
Claim lodged against third on disputes relating to contracts  582.73  NIL

 582.73  NIL

55. The Company has appointed a Manager w.e.f. 2nd May 2017 in compliance with the provisions of Section 203 of the Companies Act,
2013.

56.1   Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2016.

As at 31st March 2016
Notes Previous

GAAP
Effect of Transition to

Ind AS
As per Ind AS balance

sheet
Current Assets 1  9,103.37  581.52  9,684.89

Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of Transition to
Ind AS

As per Ind AS balance
sheet

Equity  369.20  -   369.20
Other Equity - Financial benefit due to guarantee
issued by the Holding Company - TATA Projects
Ltd.

1  (6,670.95)  78.74  (6,592.22)

Total Equity and Liabilities  (6,301.75)  78.74  (6,223.01)

56.2  Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March 2016

Note  As at
31st March 2016

Total equity (shareholders funds ) under Previous GAAP  (6,301.75)
Financial Benefit due to guarantee issued by holding co-Tata Projects Limited 1  177.82
Finance Costs recognized under Ind AS due to corporate guarantee by holding Company  99.07
Total adjustment to equity  276.89
Total equity under Ind AS  (6,024.86)

56.3 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March  2016

Notes Year ended 31st March 2016
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

Transition to Ind AS
As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Total Income (A)  11,371.34  639.18  12,010.52
Revenue & Other Income  11,371.34  639.18  12,010.52
Total  11371 .34  639.18  12,010.52
Total expenses (B)  11,102.83  738.25  11,841.08
Excise duty on sales 2  -   639.18  639.18
Employee benefits expenses 3  660.50  -   660.50
Financial cost amortized 4  269.29  99.07  368.36
Other expenses  10,173.04  -   10,173.04
Profit before tax (A-B)  268.51 (99.07)  169.44
Tax expense
(1) Current tax  -   -   -
(2) Deferred tax  -   -   -

 -   -   -
Profit for the year from continuing operations  268.51 (99.07) 169.44
Profit from discontinued operations before tax  -   -   -
Tax expense of discontinued operations  -   -   -
Profit from discontinued operations (after tax)  -   -   -
Share of minority interests (previous GAAP)  -   -   -
Profit for the period 268.51 (99.07) 169.44

ARTSON ENGINEERING LIMITED

64

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31st  MARCH 2017  (Contd.)

(All amounts are in ` Lakh unless otherwise stated)

Notes Year ended 31st March 2016
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

Transition to Ind AS
As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Actuarial Gain/(loss) to defined benefit plan 3  -   16.94  16.94
Total comprehensive income for the year  -   16.94  16.94

56.4 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2016

Notes -
Profit as per previous GAAP  268.51
Adjustments :  (99.07)
specify
Total effect of transition to Ind AS  (99.07)
Profit for the year as per Ind AS  169.44
Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)  16.94
Total comprehensive income under Ind AS  186.38

56.5  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2016

Notes As at 31st March 2016
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

Transition to Ind AS
As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Net Cash flows from operating activities  1,185.67  (96.52)  1,089.15
Net Cash flows from investing activities  (28.41)  -   (28.41)
Net Cash flows from financing activities  (442.77)  -   (442.77)
Net Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

 714.49  (96.52)  617.97

Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the
year

 116.28  10.54  126.82

Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of
cash held in foreign currencies

- - -

Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the year  830.77  (85.99)  744.78

56.6 Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at 31st March 2016 and  for the purposes of statement of cash flow under Ind AS

Notes As at  31st March
2016

Cash and Cash equivalents for the purposes of statement of cash flows as per previous
GAAP

 830.76

Bank Overdrafts  (85.98)
Cash and Cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows under Ind AS  744.78

 Notes

 The Company has received loan at concessional interest rate  due to the Corporate Guarantee given by the Holding Company. The
gain in interest rate ` 91.15 Lakhs charges to Other Equity and amortized during the year. Further, the interest rate gain of ` 86.67